
The Mayor’s Graduate Scholarship Program
Agency Contact List

Academic Year 2026-2027



Actuary 
Tony Wong 

Telephone: (212) 312-0120 

Email: twong@actuary.nyc.gov 
 

Administration for Children Services 
Dwaine Devers 

Telephone: (212) 341-2635 

Email: dwaine.devers@acs.nyc.gov 

 Ask.HR@acs.nyc.gov 
 

Administrative Trials and Hearings 
Telephone: (212) 933-3038 

Email: MGSPApplications@oath.nyc.gov 
 

Aging 
Janice McKenzie 

Telephone: (212) 602-4140 

Email: jmckenzie@aging.nyc.gov 

 

Board of Correction 
Tiana BetanCourt 

Telephone: (212) 266-4395 

Email: TBetancourt@boc.nyc.gov 
 

Board of Elections 
Frank Tosi 

Telephone: (212) 487-5340 

Email: FTosi@boenyc.gov 
 

Borough President – Bronx 

Kely Espinal  

Telephone: (718) 590-2638 

Email: kespinal@bronxbp.nyc.gov 
 

Borough President – Brooklyn  
Ricardo Newball 

Telephone: (718) 802-3982 

Email: Ricardo.Newball@brooklynbp.nyc.gov 
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Borough President – Manhattan 
Deirdre Lyles 

Telephone: (212) 669-2375 

Email: DLyles@manhattanbp.nyc.gov 
 

Borough President – Queens 
Susanne Marchetti 

Telephone: (718) 286 – 2665 

Email: sumarchetti@queensbp.nyc.gov 
 

Borough President – Staten Island 
Heather DeMauro 

Telephone: (718) 816-2142 

Email: HDemauro@statenislandusa.com 
 

Buildings 

Melanie Guzman 

Telephone: (212) 393-2163 

Email: Melaguzman@buildings.nyc.gov 
 

 

Business Integrity Commission 

Tetiana Geletei, Robert Turbiak 

Telephone: (212) 437-0588 

Email: TGeletei@bic.nyc.gov 

 rturbiak@bic.nyc.gov 
 

Campaign Finance Board 

Telephone: (212) 409-1749 

Email: HR@nyccfb.info 
 

City Clerk 
Acela Velazquez 

Telephone: (212) 669-2207 

Email: Acela.Velazquez@cityclerk.nyc.gov 
 

City Council 
Judith Sottile  

Telephone: (929) 496-0909 

Email: JSottile@council.nyc.gov 
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City Planning 
Manuel Menjivar 

Telephone: (212) 720-3660 

Email: mmenjivar@planning.nyc.gov 
 

City Sherriff 

Telephone: (212) 291-4819 

Email: doftrainingrequests@finance.nyc.gov 
 

City University 
Natividad Jimenez  

Telephone: (646) 664-3288 

Email: Natividad.Jimenez@cuny.edu 
 

Citywide Administrative Services 
Hortensia Richards  

Telephone: (212) 386-0374 

Email: HRichards@dcas.nyc.gov 
 

 

 

 

Civil Service Commission 
Joan Richard 

Telephone: (212) 615-8901 

Email: JRichards@nyccsc.nyc.gov 
 

Civilian Complaint Review Board 
Imani Grampus 

Telephone: (212) 912-2057 

Email: IGrampus@ccrb.nyc.gov 
 

Collective Bargaining  
Carrie Brown 

Telephone: (212) 306-7160 

Email: CarrieBrown@ocb.nyc.gov 
 

Commission on Human Rights 
Taiwo Onabanjo 

Telephone: (212) 416-0191 

Mobile: (929) 354-5447 

Email: TOnabanjo@cchr.nyc.gov 
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Commission on Racial Equity 
Sabani Biswas 

Telephone: (212) 312-2482 

Email: sbiswas@core.nyc.gov 
 

 

Community Board 
Deirdre Lyles 

Telephone: (212) 669-2375 

Email: DLyles@manhattanbp.nyc.gov 
 

 

Comptroller 
Amanpreet Singh, Daliza Peralta 

Telephone: (212) 669-7579 

Email: asingh@comptroller.nyc.gov 

 DPeralt1@comptroller.nyc.gov 
 

 

 

Conflicts of Interest Board 
Tasnia Karim, Caitlyn Louie 

Telephone: (212) 437-0750 

Email: Karim@coib.nyc.gov 

 Louie@coib.nyc.gov 
 

Consumer and Worker Protection 
Cynthia Medina 

Telephone: (212) 436-0376 

Email:  workforcedevelopment@dcwp.nyc.gov 
 

Correction 
Fabian Gomez, Anne Villain 

Telephone: (718) 546-3121 

Email: Fabian.Gomez@doc.nyc.gov 

 anne.villain@doc.nyc.gov 
 

Cultural Affairs 
Cynthia Ingram 

Telephone: (212) 298-8767 

Email: CIngram@culture.nyc.gov 
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Design and Construction 
Maggie Austin 

Telephone: (718) 391-2010 

Email: AustinMa@ddc.nyc.gov 
 

District Attorney Richmond County 
(Staten Island) 
Monique Hardwick 

Telephone: (718) 556-7170 

Email: Monique.hardwick@rcda.nyc.gov 
 

District Attorney – Bronx  
Demi Hunte-Josiah 

Telephone: (718) 838-6129 

Email: HunteJosiahD@Bronxda.nyc.gov 
 

District Attorney – Kings County 
Dana Martin, Katricia Cunningham 

Telephone: (718) 250-2097 

Email: MARTIND1@BrooklynDA.org 

 cunningkat@brooklynDA.org 

District Attorney – New York 
Karina Mejia 

Telephone: (212) 335-3230 

Email: mejiaka@dany.nyc.gov 
 

District Attorney – Queens 
Myrna Mateo 

Telephone: (718) 286-6980 

Email: MIMateo@queensda.org 
 

Education  
65 Court Street, Room 508 

Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Contact: Maria Tejada 

Telephone: (718) 935-4848 

Email: MaTejada@schools.nyc.gov 

*Reach out for special submission instructions 
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Employee’s Retirement System 
Andres Taveras 

Telephone: (347) 643-3565 

Email: ATaveras@nycers.org 
 

Environmental Protection 
Alexandria Gibson 

Telephone: (718) 595-7366 

Email: AlexandriaG@dep.nyc.gov 
 

Finance 
Telephone: (212) 291-4819 

Mobile: (347) 835-3022 

Email: doftrainingrequests@finance.nyc.gov 
 

Financial Information Service Agency 
Diana Bicchetti 

Telephone: (212) 742-5920 

Email: dbicchetti@fisa-opa.nyc.gov 
 

 

Fire Department 
Lizette Perez 

Telephone: (718) 281-8465 

Email: Lizette.Perez@fdny.nyc.gov 
 

Health and Hospitals Corporation  
Angela Mulett 

Telephone: (646) 672-3011 

Email: Angela.Mulett@nychhc.org 
 

Health and Mental Hygiene 

Siveem El Nashar 

Telephone: (347) 396- 2177 

Email: elnashar@health.nyc.gov 
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Homeless Services – DSS 

Richard R. Weekes 

Telephone: (929) 221-5586 

Email: weekesrichard@dss.nyc.gov 

 workforcetrainingoperations@dss.nyc.gov 

 

Housing Authority 

Telephone: (212) 306-3803 

Email: career.counseling@nycha.nyc.gov 
 

Housing Preservation and Development 

Laura Archer 

Telephone: (212) 863-5958 

Email: ArcherL@hpd.nyc.gov 
 

 

 

 

Human Resources Administration 

Richard R. Weekes 

Telephone: (929) 221-5586 

Email: weekesrichard@dss.nyc.gov 

 workforcetrainingoperations@dss.nyc.gov 
 

Investigation 

Telephone: (212) 825-2484 

Email: EmployeeBenefits@doi.nyc.gov 
 

Labor Relations 

Lisa Jones 

Telephone: (212) 306-5089 

Email: lisa.jones@olr.nyc.gov 
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Landmarks Preservation Commission 
Jorshea Tucker, Stephanie Yang 

Telephone: (212) 669-7943 

Email: JoTucker@lpc.nyc.gov 

steyang@lpc.nyc.gov 
 

Law Department 
Tiffany Charles, Sonny Stephens, Patricia Buckner 

Telephone: (212) 356-1010 

Email: tcharles@law.nyc.gov 

 sstephen@law.nyc.gov 

 pbuckner@law.nyc.gov 
 

Management and Budget 
Leena Hussein 

Telephone: (212) 788-6377 

Email: HusseinL@omb.nyc.gov 
 

 

 

Mayor’s Office 
Deshanna Alexander, Jocilyn Burke  

Telephone: (212) 788-7534 

Email: DAlexander@cityhall.nyc.gov 

 jburke@cityhall.nyc.gov 
 

Mayor’s Office of Contract Services 
Kristine Kosak 

Telephone: (212) 298-0805 

Email: kristine.kosak@mocs.nyc.gov 
 

Medical Examiner 
Lorenzo Vargas 

Telephone: (212) 323-1756 

Email: LoVargas@ocme.nyc.gov 
 

NYC Emergency Management 
Beth Pappas 

Telephone: (718) 422-4823 

Email: bpappas@oem.nyc.gov 
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Office of Technology and Innovation 
Kaitlyn Zeng 

Telephone: (718) 923-3782 

Email: kaitzeng@oti.nyc.gov 
 

Parks and Recreation 
Daniel Dougherty 

Telephone: (212) 360-1301 

Email: daniel.dougherty@parks.nyc.gov 
 

Payroll Administration  
Diana Bicchetti 

Telephone: (212) 742-5920 

Email: DBicchetti@fisa-opa.nyc.gov 
 

 

Police Department 
Telephone: (646) 610-7862 

Email: professionaldevelopment@nypd.org 
 

 

Police Pension Fund 
Alana Bassit 

Telephone: (212) 693-5126 

Email: ABassit@nycppf.org 
 

Probation 
Samantha Alexander 

Telephone: (212) 510-3857 

Email: SAlexander@probation.nyc.gov 

 Personnel@probation.nyc.gov 
 

Prosecution Special Narcotics Courts 
Sabrina Middleton  

Telephone: (212) 815-0457 

Email: SMiddleton@snp.nyc.gov 

 
 

Public Administrator – Kings  
Telephone: (718) 643-4758 

Email: JavOrtiz@kingspa.nyc.gov 
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Public Administrator – Queens  
Linda Kim 

Telephone: (718) 526-5037, ex.19 

Email: lkim@queenscountypa.com 
 

Public Administrator – Brooklyn 
Marie Romulus 

Telephone: (718) 230-2164 

Email: mromulus@bklynlibrary.org 
 

Records and Information Services 
Naomi Pacheco 

Telephone: (212) 788-8622 

Email: NaPacheco@records.nyc.gov 

 

Sanitation  
Flor Gutierrez, Hyacinth Rose 

Telephone: (646) 885-0900 

Email: FGutierrez@dsny.nyc.gov 

 Hrose@dsny.nyc.gov 

School Construction Authority  
Alicia J. Murray 

Telephone: (718) 472-8071 

Email: amurray@nycsca.org 
 

Small Business Services  
Patrick Mui 

Telephone: (212) 618-8737 

Email: HRHELP2@sbs.nyc.gov 
 

Tax Commission 
Minerva Rodriguez 

Telephone: (212) 602-6030 

Email: MRodriguez@oata.nyc.gov 
 

Taxi and Limousine Commission 
Olga Schulman 

Telephone: (212) 676-1083 

Email: schulmano@tlc.nyc.gov 
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Teacher’s Retirement System 
Viktoriya Dasilva 

Telephone: (212) 612-5488 

Email: vdasilva@TRS.NYC.NY.US 
 

Transit Authority 
Cheryl Yearwood 

Telephone: (646) 907-2248 

Email: Cheryl.Yearwood@mtahq.org 

 

Transportation  
Avalon Pogue-Mohammed 

Telephone: (212) 839-9552 

Email: APogue-Mohammed@dot.nyc.gov 
 

Veteran’s Services 
Saffie Touray, Tasnia Ahmed 

Telephone: (646) 799-2728 

Email: Stouray@veterans.nyc.gov 

 TaAhmed@veterans.nyc.gov 
 

Youth and Community Development  
Lisa Thornton, Erica Caraway 

Telephone: (646) 343-6782 

Email: LThornton@dycd.nyc.gov 

 ECaraway@dycd.nyc.gov 
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